

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 05-1332

**KEYSPAN-RAVENSWOOD, LLC
PETITIONER,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**JOHN S. MOOT
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**JUDITH A. ALBERT
SENIOR ATTORNEY**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20426**

JUNE 15, 2006

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties

The parties are as stated in the Petitioners' briefs.

B. Rulings Under Review:

The rulings under review are as follows:

1. *KeySpan-Ravenswood, LLC v. New York Independent System Operator, Inc.*, "Order Denying Complaint," 110 FERC ¶ 61,116 (February 10, 2005);

2. *KeySpan-Ravenswood, LLC v. New York Independent System Operator, Inc.*, "Order Denying Rehearing," 111 FERC ¶ 61,336 (June 1, 2005); and

3. *KeySpan-Ravenswood, LLC v. New York Independent System Operator, Inc.*, "Order Rejecting Request for Rehearing," 112 FERC ¶ 61,153 (August 1, 2005).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 1 |
| STATUTES AND REGULATIONS..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| I. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, And Disposition Below..... | 3 |
| II. Statement of Facts..... | 3 |
| A. Regulatory Background..... | 3 |
| B. New York ISO And The Reliability Council..... | 4 |
| C. Reserve Capacity Requirements..... | 6 |
| D. This Case..... | 9 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 10 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 11 |
| I. Standard of Review..... | 11 |
| II. The Commission’s Conclusion That The New York ISO Had Complied With Its Tariffs Was Reasonable..... | 12 |
| III. Ravenswood’s Arguments Otherwise Are Unavailing..... | 18 |
| IV. The Commission’s Determination That The New York ISO Could Rely On Its UCAP Manual Was Proper..... | 20 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| V. Assuming That The New York ISO Had Violated Its Tariffs, The Commission Reasonably Concluded That Ravenswood Had Not Met Its Burden Of Proof To Show That It Would Have Been Entitled To Refunds..... | 22 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| COURT CASES: | PAGE |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| <i>Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981)..... | 12 |
| * <i>B&J Oil & Gas v. FERC</i> , 353 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... | 12 |
| <i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)..... | 11 |
| <i>City of Cleveland v. FERC</i> , 773 F.2d 1368 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... | 21 |
| <i>Connecticut Valley Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 208 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... | 22 |
| <i>KeySpan-Ravenswood, LLC v. FERC</i> , 348 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 4, 8 |
| <i>Koch Gateway Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 136 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... | 12 |
| <i>Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... | 12 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... | 11 |
| <i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)..... | 4 |

*** Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| COURT CASES (con't): | PAGE |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------|
| <i>Quest Energy, L.L.C. v. Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,227 (2004)..... | 22 |
| <i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... | 11 |
| <i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 285 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... | 4 |
| <i>Sithe New England Holdings, LLC v. FERC</i> , 308 F.3d 71 (1 st Cir. 2002)..... | 6 |
| <i>Towns of Concord v. FERC</i> , 955 F.2d 67 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... | 4 |
| ADMINISTRATIVE CASES: | |
| <i>Central Hudson Gas and Elect. Corp.</i> , 83 FERC ¶ 61,352 (1998), <i>order on reh'g and clarification</i> , 87 FERC ¶ 61,135 (1999)..... | 4, 5, 6 |
| <i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp., et al.</i> , 88 FERC ¶ 61,229 (1999)..... | 15 |
| <i>Consolidated Edison Company of New York</i> , 95 FERC ¶ 61,216 (2001)..... | 5 |
| <i>Keyspan-Ravenswood, LLC v. New York Independent System Operator, Inc.</i> , 110 FERC ¶ 61,116 (2005)..... | 2, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (con't): | PAGE |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------|
| <i>Keyspan-Ravenswood, LLC v. New York Independent System Operator, Inc.,</i> 111 FERC ¶ 61,336 (2005)..... | 3, 9, 10, 12, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22 |
| <i>Keyspan-Ravenswood, LLC v. New York Independent System Operator, Inc.,</i> 112 FERC ¶ 61,153 (2005)..... | 3, 10 |
| <i>Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.,</i> 109 FERC ¶ 61,157 (2004)..... | 22 |
| <i>New York Independent System Operator, Inc.,</i> 96 FERC ¶ 61,251, <i>order on reh'g</i> , 98 FERC ¶ 61,180 (2002), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 99 FERC ¶ 61,072 (2002)..... | 7, 8, 10, 16, 18, 19 |
| <i>New York Independent System Operator, Inc.,</i> 90 FERC ¶ 61,319 (2000)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities and Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities, Order No. 888, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,036 (1966), clarified, 76 FERC ¶ 61,009 and 76 FERC ¶ 61,347 (1997), order on reh'g, Order No. 888-A, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,048, order on reh'g, Order No. 888-B, 81 FERC ¶ 61,248, order on reh'g, Order No. 888-C, 82 FERC ¶ 61,046 (1998).....</i> | 4 |
| STATUTES: | |
| Administrative Procedure Act: 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... | 11 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| STATUTES con't: | PAGE |
|--------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| Federal Power Act | |
| Section 201(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824(b)..... | 3 |
| Section 205(c)-(d), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(c)-(d)..... | 4 |
| Section 206(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824e(a)..... | 4 |
